Regulations, 2015, as amended from time to time,
securities can be transferred only in dematerialised
form with effect from April 1, 2019, except in case of
request received for transmission or transposition of
securities. Members holding shares in physical form
are requested to consider converting their holdings to
dematerialised form. Transfers of equity shares in
electronic form are affected through the depositories
with no involvement of the Company.

Requests for dematerialisation of shares are
processed and confirmation thereof is given to the
respective depositories i.e. National Securities
Depository Lid. (NSDL) and Central Depository
Services (India) Limited (CDSL) within the statutory
time limit from the date of receipt of Share Certificates
provided the documents are complete in all respects.

A summary of transfer / transmission of shares,
among others, so approved by the Company
Secretary is placed before the Stakeholders’
Relationship Committee and thereafter in the Board
Meeting.

Distribution of Shareholding as on 31* March,
2022:

Nominal Value

of Shares

No. of

Shareholders

% to

Total

Number

% to Total

Amount

Shareholding
Amount

1-5,000 6834 88.66 | 8623675.00 | 11.88

5,001-10,000 378 4.90 2952170.00 407

10,001-20,000 211 2.74 3181505.00 4.38

20,001-30,000 92 1.19 2339515.00 3.22

30,001-40,000 38 0.49 1350795.00 1.86

40,001-50,000 40 0.52 1903350.00 2.62

50,001-1,00,000 57 0.74 3922250.00 5.40

1,00,001 & above 58 0.75 |48299640.00 | 66.55

Total   7708 100.00 |72572900.00 | 100.00

10. Categories of equity shareholders as on 31*
March, 2022:

CATEGORY NO. OF
SHARES
HELD

% AGE OF
SHARE
HOLDING

(A) Promoters Holding

Individuals 1685200 11.61

Bodies Corporate 4368340 30.10

Total Shareholding 6053540 41.71
of Promoters

Non- Promoters
Holding

Mutual Funds, Banks, Nil Nil

Financial Institutions,

Insurance Companies etc.
   Nil Nil   Foreign Portfolio

26

ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

Investors

3 Bodies Corporates 194240 1.34

4 Non Resident 50220 0.35

Individuals

5 Investor Education and 410470 2.83

Protection Fund

6 Indian Public & Others 7806110 53.77

Total Shareholding 8461040 58.29
of Public

Total (A + B) 14514580 100

11. Dematerialization of shares and Liquidity:

The Equity shares of the Company traded and settled
in the dematerialized form. The details of the equity
shares dematerialized as on March 31, 2022 is given
hereunder:

Particulars As on March 31, | As on March 31,

2021 2022

No. of Percent| No. of | Percent

Shares | % Shares | %

No. of shares

dematerialized

-NSDL 4627539 | 31.88 3737224 | 25.75

-CDSL 9484907 | 65.35 10382922 | 71.53

No. of shares in

Physical Form 402134 2.77 394434 | 2.72

Total 14514580 | 100 14514580 | 100

12. As on March

13.

14.

31, 2022 there was no outstanding
Global Depository Receipts or American Depository
Receipts or warrants or any other convertible
instruments.

Commodity Price Risk or Foreign Exchange Risk
and Hedging Activities: NIL

Credit Rating:

During the year under review, the Company has
received the following credit ratings

Facilities Ratings

Long term Bank Facilities CARE B+ (Stable
Outlook)

Short term Bank Facilities | CARE A4 (CARE
(Non Fund) A Four)

15. Company Secretary/ Compliance Officer:

Mrs. Amninder Kaur, ACS resigned as the Company